503893914 06/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3940564

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH	05/04/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MCGRAW-HILL GLOBAL EDUCATION HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address:	2 PENN PLAZA, 12TH FLOOR		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10121		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8276077
Application Number:	12046406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com
Correspondent Name: DARLENA BARI STARK

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130 Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F162920	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA JACKMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=#88383140v1 - (5.1. AmericasActive(First Lien Patent Security Release#page2.tif source=#88383140v1 - (5.1. AmericasActive(First Lien Patent Security Release#page3.tif source=#88383140v1 - (5.1. AmericasActive(First Lien Patent Security Release#page4.tif

PATENT 503893914 REEL: 039206 FRAME: 0020

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of May 4, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of McGraw-Hill Global Education Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement (defined below) including any defined terms incorporated by reference therein from the Collateral Agreement as provided in Section 1 of the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement among each Grantor and the Agent dated as of March 22, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain Patents of the United States of America;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on March 25, 2013, at Reel 030081 and Frame 0367;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in and against the following IP Collateral:

All Patents of the United States of America, including those listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "Patent Collateral").

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral, it hereby irrevocably re-assigns and re-transfers all such right, title and interest to the Grantor.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at the Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

PATENT REEL: 039206 FRAME: 0021 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH as Agent,

/ / /

Name: Robert Hetu

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

By:

Name: Lingzi Huang

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

Title	U.S. Patent Number (Serial Number)	Filing Date	Issue Date
Method and Apparatus For Collecting Metadata During Session Recording	12,046,406	3/11/08	7/2/09
Method And Apparatus For Automatic Annotation Of Recorded Presentations	8,276,077	10/26/09	9/25/12

RECORDED: 06/29/2016

PATENT REEL: 039206 FRAME: 0023